
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 
Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee 
Tuesday, 16th July, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Tom Regis 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Robert Waller 
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   
 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 

a)  Prosperous Communities Committee 4 June 2019  

To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee held on 4 June 2019. 

(PAGES 4 - 8) 

Public Document Pack



 

b)  Concurrent Meeting 11 June 2019  

To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Concurrent meeting held on 11 June 2019. 
 

(PAGES 9 - 12) 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 
8 July 2019. 

(PAGES 13 - 
14) 

 

5.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may 
also make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 

 

 

6.  Public Reports   
 

a)  Progress and Delivery Report - Period 1 2019/20 
 

(PAGES 15 - 
41) 

b)  Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme 
 

(PAGES 42 - 
59) 

c)  Report to Support the Rural Services Network Proposal 
for a Fully Funded Government Rural Strategy arising 
from Motion to Council 
 

(PAGES 60 - 
94) 

d)  Local Plan Review Consultation Response 
 

(PAGES 95 - 
117) 

e)  Appointment of Member Champions 
 

(TO FOLLOW) 

f)  Workplan 
 

(PAGES 118 - 
120) 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 

8.  Exempt Reports   
 

a)  Exempt record of concurrent meeting  

To note the exempt record of the concurrent meeting held on 
11 June 2019. 
 

(PAGES 121 - 
126) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 



Head of Paid Services 
The Guildhall 

Gainsborough 
 

Monday, 8 July 2019 
 
 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  4 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 18 June 2019. 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  4 June 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Tom Regis 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 
 
 

Also Present:  Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings  
 
 
In Attendance:  
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations 
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed for the meeting 
 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME 

 
This being the first meeting of the new Civic Year the Chairman welcomed all those in 
attendance.   
 
 
2 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3a



Prosperous Communities Committee-  4 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 18 June 2019. 

2 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

(a) Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee – 19 March 2019. 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 19 March 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

(b) Meeting of the Concurrent Prosperous Communities Committee and Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committee – 28 February 2019. 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Concurrent Prosperous 
Communities Committee and Corporate Policy and Resources be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

 
4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 22 May 2019.   
 
It was noted that the two green actions related to items which needed adding to the 
Committee’s work plan.  A work planning meeting was scheduled for next week and these 
matters would be addressed at that meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule, as set out in the 
report be received and noted. 
 

 
5 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
 
6 VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 

 
Member champions had been invited to the meeting to briefly address the Committee, 
setting out the activities they undertook in the role.  
 
Apologies had been received from the Member Champion for Armed Forces, the Member 
Champion for Transport and the Member Champion for Young People/Skills.  
 
Written updates had been submitted by the Member Champion for Safeguarding/Mental 
Health and the Member Champion for Neighbourhood Planning and Localism these were 
shared with the Committee. 
 
The Member Champion for Heritage and Tourism was in attendance and spoke at length to 
the Committee regarding his role and the activities he undertook.  
  
 

Page 5



Prosperous Communities Committee-  4 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 18 June 2019. 

3 
 

7 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - PERIOD 4 2018/19 
 

Members gave consideration to a report which assessed the performance of the Council’s 
services through agreed performance measures, as at the end of Period 4.    Members were 
asked to review performance and recommend areas where improvements should be made, 
having regard to any remedial measures already included within the report. 
 
The report summary was structured to highlight those areas that were performing above 
expectations, and those areas where there was a risk to either performance or delivery. 
 
Section 2 of the Executive Summary included comparison tables showing a summary of 
performance across the four periods to-date, as well as the direction of travel over the four 
periods.  These were brought to Members’ attention.  
 
Areas described as performing well included:  
 
* Trinity Arts Centre 
* Waste Collection  
 
Those areas described as risks included:  
 
* Home Choices 
* Local Land Charges 
* Housing  
 
Further information was given on each of the above. 
 
Debate ensued and with regard to the Trinity Arts Centre Members sought assurance that 
the targets set were stretching.  Officers advised that in 2011/12 the Centre had been 
struggling, however since that time there had been a continuous improvement plan in place 
and the Centre had improved year on year.  The targets had also been reviewed each year 
and “stretched” accordingly.  
 
Several concurred with this view and spoke of the major changes and improvements which 
had been realised, praising the new centre manager.   
 
It was also confirmed the Centre was losing less money. Closing 
[...]
d 
what was driving the increase in demand and whether this was service specific or 
geographically based. 
 
The Executive Director of Operations shared with Members details of a recent successful 
prosecution.  Members were reminded that it was of paramount importance that the 
Authority used its powers proportionally.  On the whole the trend in respect of enforcement 
was a positive one and this was as a result of extra resources having been allocated to the 
service.  
 
Finally Members made reference to the Community Outreach post, in respect of leisure 
development, being vacant and sought information as to when the post would be filled.   The 
Executive Director of Operations advised that he would look into this matter.  Outreach 
leisure development was a key performance measure in the new leisure contract and 
assurance was offered that this area would be addressed in future leisure contract 
monitoring reports.  
 

RESOLVED that having critically appraised the performance of the Council’s 
services and key projects through agreed performance measures, and having had 
regard to the remedial measures suggested in the report, and the information 
provided in response to Member questions, no further formal action be requested 
at this stage. 
 

 
8 WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Committee Work Plan.  Reference was again made to 
the forthcoming work planning meeting which would see the work plan extended. 
 
Some suggestions were made for consideration including: - 
 

 Local Plan Review 

 Access Foundation  

 RAF Scampton Update  
 

Page 7



Prosperous Communities Committee-  4 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Tuesday 18 June 2019. 

5 
 

The Chairman paid tribute to the previous Chairman for her excellent stewardship.  
 

RESOLVED that the workplan as set out in the report be received and noted. 
 

 
9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
10 EXEMPT RECORD OF CONCURRENT MEETING 

 
The exempt record of the concurrent meeting held on 28 February 2019 was noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.17 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  11 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 25 June 2019 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
on  11 June 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Matthew Boles 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Liz Clews (from item 4) 

 Councillor David Cotton 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

 Councillor Stuart Kinch 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Councillor Lesley Rollings 
Eve Fawcett-Moralee 

 
Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth 

Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources, Interim Head of Paid 
Service and S151 Officer 

Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
Elaine Poon Local Development Order and Major Projects Officer 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

Councillor Tom Regis 
 
Membership: Councillor Giles McNeill substituted for Councillor Tom 

Regis 
Councillor Stuart Kinch substituted for Councillor Tracey 
Coulson 
 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3b



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committees-  11 June 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 25 June 2019 

2 
 

 
 
1 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor David Cotton declared an interest in item 4, Development Partner, Growth 
Programme and Funding Strategy as his partner worked at one of the parties involved in 
negotiations and could stand to benefit from those negotiations. 
 
Following his statement he left the Chamber and took no part in the debate or the vote. 
 
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan declared an interest in item 4, Development Partner, Growth 
Programme and Funding Strategy as the Corringham Road junction was in his Ward.  This 
did not preclude him from taking part in, or voting on that item. 
 
2 PROCEDURE 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer outlined the procedure for Members, reminding them of 
the separate vote for Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources 
Members. 
 
3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
4 DEVELOPMENT PARTNER, GROWTH PROGRAMME & FUNDING STRATEGY 

 
Members considered a progress report on the overall growth and regeneration of 
Gainsborough, alongside: 
 

 The delivery and funding strategy for the proposed leisure scheme within 
Gainsborough town centre; 

 

 The delivery and funding strategy for a proposed housing scheme, public realm and 
riverside walkway at Bowling Green Road; 
 

 The delivery of a new junction arrangement at the interchange between Corringham 
Road and the A631, to improve road safety and to unlock further growth of 
Gainsborough,
[...]
v.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To agree the formal response by West Lindsey 
District Council to the Central Lincolnshire Local 
Plan Review Consultation  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
Members consider the content of the consultation response as drafted and 
contribute further observation and commentary within the Prosperous 
Communities Committee meeting as appropriate. 
 
Members agree and endorse the proposed consultation submission in relation 
to the Reg.18 Public Participation stage as identified within the indicative 
timetable contained with the Local Development scheme (Jan 2019). 
 
Members delegate authority to Executive Director for Economic and Commercial 
Growth (in consultation with the Chairman of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee) to submit the final version of West Lindsey District Council’s formal 
response to the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation 
incorporating any additional comments expressed and agreed throughout the 
debate.   
 
 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6d



 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: Any legal matters arising from the Review of the Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan will be addressed by the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Team and 
appointed legal representatives 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : FIN/53/20 

There are no financial implications associated with this report. Any officers time 
expended will be covered by existing budgets. 

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing : N/A 

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

The revised Local Plan will be supported by an equality analysis as part of the 
formal Local Plan process which will address any equality or human rights issues 
which may arise from the policies in the Local Plan 

 

Data Protection Implications : N/A 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : N/A 

 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations : N/A 

 

Health Implications: It is not anticipated that the elements of the Local Plan 
which deals with Health and Wellbeing (LP9) will form part of this review, unless 
consultation responses and associated evidence suggests otherwise 

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Paper with resolution to 
begin the review 

 https://democracy.n-kesteven.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=66522 

Page 96

https://democracy.n-kesteven.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=66522


 3 

Local Development Scheme (Jan 2019) 

 https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/about-central-
lincolnshire/ 

Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Consultation Documents (06/06/19 – 18/07/19 

 https://central-lincs.inconsult.uk 

 

 

Risk Assessment :   

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

Page 97

https://central-lincs.inconsult.uk/


 4 

Executive Summary 
 
The changes in National Policy including updates as detailed in the report have 
made a review to the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan necessary.   
 
West Lindsey District Council in the role of consultee has an opportunity to 
provide comments on the initial Issues and Options Paper which consists of 26 
questions and considers a range of policies and some suggested updates. 
 
This is the first of a number of consultations on the Local Plan review which 
gives West Lindsey District Council an opportunity to comment, shape and 
inform the final draft to be submitted for examination. 
 
Prosperous Communities Committee as West Lindsey District Council’s Policy 
Committee are requested to consider the Issues an
[...]
s on the timetable and opportunities to comment will 
continue to be provided to Members throughout the review period. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 Members consider the content of the consultation response as drafted 

and contribute further observation and commentary within the 
Prosperous Communities Committee meeting as appropriate. 

 
4.2 Members agree and endorse the proposed consultation submission in 

relation to the Reg.18 Public Participation stage as identified within the 
indicative timetable contained with the Local Development scheme 
(Jan 2019). 

 
4.3 Members delegate authority to Executive Director for Economic and 

Commercial Growth (in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee) to submit the final version of West 
Lindsey District Council’s formal response to the Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation incorporating any additional 
comments expressed and agreed throughout the debate.   

Page 102



1 
 

 

Issues and Options Consultation Response Form 
Your views are being sought on the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Review Issues and Options 

Consultation which is open from 6 June to 18 July 2019. The Issues and Options consultation 

document can be viewed at https://central-lincs.inconsult.uk along with other supporting 

information. The consultation document includes a number of questions on proposals and options 

for the plan review for which your opinion is being sought. 

This form can be used to respond to the consultation as an alternative to the online questionnaire. 

Responses should be submitted to the Local Plan Team at talkplanning@central-lincs.org.uk or via 

post to: Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Team, District Council Offices, Kesteven Street, Sleaford, 

NG34 7EF.   

Comments must be received by 23:59 on 18 July 2019, late comments will not be accepted. 

Part A: Your Details 

Respondent details Agent details (where applicable) 

Name*: Prosperous Communities

Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee-  16 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

6 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  16 July 2019 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Liz Clews 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Tom Regis 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Robert Waller 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 Councillor Jeff Summers 

 
In Attendance:  
Eve Fawcett-Moralee Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth 
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources, Head of Paid Service and 

S151 Officer 
Rachel Parkin Home Choices Team Manager 
Darren Mellors Performance & Programme Manager 
Rachael Hughes Development Contributions Officer 
Ellen King Senior Performance Officer 
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jim Snee 

Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 
 

 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed. 
 
 
 
11 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
(a) Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee – 4 June 2019. 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  16 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

7 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 4 June 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

(b) Meeting of the Concurrent Prosperous Communities Committee and Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committee – 11 June 2019. 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Concurrent Prosperous 
Communities Committee and Corporate Policy and Resources held on 11 June 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
13 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 8 July 2019.   
 
It was noted that the remaining green action related to an item which needed adding to the 
Committee’s work plan.  This would be picked up in due course. 
 
Concern was expressed at the delay in progressing the Social Lettings Policy which would 
now be considered some 18 months’ since the original motion. 
 

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule, as set out in the 
report be received and noted. 

 
14 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
15 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - PERIOD 1 2019/20 

 
Members gave consideration to a report which assessed the performance of the Council’s 
services through agreed performance measures, as at the end of Period 1 for the 2019/2020 
year.    Members were asked to review performance and recommend areas where 
improvements should be made, having regard to any remedial measures already included 
within the report. 
 
The report summary was structured to highlight those areas that were performing above 
expectations, and those areas where there was a risk to either performance or delivery. 
 
Table two identified measures where performance was outside agreed tolerance for two 
periods or more.  Measures where additional improvement actions had been requested by 
Management Team had also been highlighted, these primarily related to the Home Choice 
Function.  
 
Debate ensued and the majority of Councillors indicated they were pleased with the report 
and welcomed the improved clarity; the recommendations were moved and seconded.  
 
However concern was raised that the Committee were not being challenging enough. Some 
Members considered the situation in respect of the Market dire, and suggested the Council 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  16 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

8 
 

had given up and were doing nothing to try and reverse the trend.  It also questioned why 
the measures had been changed. 
 
In response, Officers advised the report was an exception basis report, and therefore only 
those measures which were falling above or below their target featured. Assurance was 
offered that the Markets Team were undertaking lots of work in accordance with the previous 
decisions undertaken by the Committee. This included an options appraisal with the results 
due to be reported to the Committee in December.  Concern was expressed that the timeline 
was too long. 
 
The Executive Director for Economic and Commercial Growth summarised to the committee 
the current position, in terms of previous decisions.  The Council were currently in a one 
year contract with Marshalls Yard for increased promotion of the Markets and two Annual 
Events, the impact of this would be included within Decembers report, as the contract 
reached its conclusion.  
 
There was a general discussion regarding some of the alternative options which should be 
explored, including charity markets and boot sales.  The weekend event organised in June 
had proven that people would come to the Market place if there was something there.  
Members spoke at length regarding the challenges Markets across the country faced, 
although this was disputed by some, with the suggestion that a more inventive stance was 
required.  
 
In light of the comments raised, particularly regarding the Saturday market operations, it was 
apparent the Team Manager’s comments included with the report had not satisfied the 
Committee’s concerns.   
 
Members therefore requested that the Market Manager be requested to provide additional 
comments in respect of the improvement works and efficiencies being generated in respect 
of the Market Operations in the next report.  In the event that Members’ remained 
dissatisfied, it was suggested that the Markets Manager be requested to attend a future 
meeting.  
 
On that basis it was RESOLVED that: - 
 

having critically appraised the performance of the Council’s services through 
agreed performance measures, and having had regard to the remedial measures 
suggested in the report, and the information provided in response to Member 
questions, the Market Manager be requested to provide additional comments in 
respect of the improvement works and efficiencies being generated in respect of 
the Market Operations in the next report.  In the event that Members’ remained 
dissatisfied the Markets Manager be requested to attend a future meeting.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
16 VULNERABLE PERSONS RESETTLEMENT SCHEME 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  16 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

9 
 

 
Members gave consideration to a report which aimed to give Members a comprehensive 
knowledge of the scheme, its progress to-date and sought agreement for West Lindsey 
District Council to participate.  
 
In response to Members’ questions Officers confirmed any funding allocated from the Home 
Office could only be used to re-house families identified through the scheme.  The process 
for selecting families and the background checks undertaken by the Home Office were 
explained to the Committee.  Officers further confirmed that the District Council would get a 
choice as to the size of the family located within District and this would be very much 
dependent on the accommodation the District Council offered up.  Consideration would also 
be given to local accessible services.  
 
Members noted that the report advised a further report would be submitted to Members in 
three years’ time. Members requested that they be updated on a more regular basis, and at 
least advised once any families had been re-located in the area.  
 
Officers indicated they would look to include information in the October / December 
Members Bulletin, in the event that a family was located in the area.  Members noted an 
agreement to participate in the Scheme did not necessarily mean a family would instantly be 
allocated.  This would be dependent on a “suitable match” being identified. 
 
Thanks were expressed to the Housing Team for the quality report.  
 

RESOLVED that West Lindsey District Council participate in the Home Office 
Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme and agree to accommodate two 
households.  

 

 
17 REPORT TO SUPPORT THE RURAL SERVICES NETWORK PROPOSAL FOR A 

FULLY FUNDED GOVERNMENT RURAL STRATEGY ARISING FROM MOTION 
TO COUNCIL 
 

Members gave consideration to a report designed to offer support to the Rural Services 
Network campaign for a fully funded Rural Strategy, and in response to a motion submitted 
to Council earlier in the year. 
 
Members across the Chamber were supportive of the campaign’s plight.  
 

RESOLVED that:-  
 
(a) the challenges set out in the report are the challenges that a fully funded Rural 

Strategy would need to address; and  

 

(b) the RSN Campaign be supported and the Chairman of the Prosperous 

Communities Committee write to Sir Edward Leigh and the relevant government 

minister in support of the RSN campaign for a fully funded Rural Strategy ahead 

of Brexit.  

 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  16 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

10 
 

18 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 

 
Changes in National Policy, including updates as detailed in the report, had made a review 
to the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan necessary.   
 
West Lindsey District Council in the role of consultee had an opportunity to provide 
comments on the initial Issues and Options Paper, which consisted of 26 questions and 
considered a range of policies and some suggested updates. 
 
This was the first of a number of consultations on the Local Plan review which gave West 
Lindsey District Council an opportunity to comment, shape and inform the final draft to be 
submitted for examination. 
 
Prosperous Communities Committee as West Lindsey District Council’s Policy Committee 
were requested to consider the Issues and Options Consultation paper and provide where 
appropriate responses to the issues raised.  
 
The Chairman and Vice Chairmen of Prosperous Communities Committee, with the support 
of Officers, had provided an initial consultation response on behalf of West Lindsey District 
Council, which was attached as appendix A to the report.  The Committee were asked to 
consider, agree and endorse the consultation response for submission.  
 
Debate ensued during which the following points were noted for re-checking before the 
submission was made: -  
 

 Question 6c – the sentence was repeated. 

 Question 13b – the response was fairly repetitive and both yes and no were ticked 

 Question 6e - the clarity of the wording was questioned.  The real issue was in fact that a 

greater understanding as to how the village boundaries and numbers had been calculated in 

relation to address points.  Taking the specific example of Middle Rasen, this had moved from 

a large to a medium village.  It was assumed that this was because the methodology was 

looking at dwellings within a defined grouping on a map rather than looking to the historic 

Parish boundaries and as such why there were some discrepancies between numbers. 
 There was a missing “d” from one of the responses contained on page 111. 

 The call for sites elements always caused concern and as such careful thought in relation to the 

sustainability of villages needed to be considered at all times.  

 
In response to other comments expressed, Members acknowledged it was important to 
promote the consultation to Parishes to ensure they made specific responses in regards to 
their areas. A separate panel was undertaking a review of designated areas such as AONBs 
and this work did not sit specifically with the Local Plan. 
 
 
 

RESOLVED that: -  
 

(a) Members agree and endorse the proposed consultation submission in 
relation to the Reg.18 Public Participation stage as identified within the 
indicative timetable contained with the Local Development scheme (Jan 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  16 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

11 
 

2019), subject to comments made during the course of the debate 
detailed above; and 

 
(b) Authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Economic and 

Commercial Growth (in consultation with the Chairman of the Prosperous 
Communities Committee) to submit the final version of West Lindsey 
District Council’s formal response to the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
Issues and Options Consultation incorporating the additional comments 
expressed and agreed throughout the debate.   

 
19 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER CHAMPIONS 

 
Member gave consideration to a report which sought to appoint Member Champions for 
2019/2020 – 2020/21 Civic Years. 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the Members named at Section 1.6 of the report be appointed as Member 

Champions for the 2019/2020 – 2020/21 Civic Years namely: - 

 

Member Champion Role Name 

Heritage and Tourism Paul Howitt-Cowan 

Young People/Skills Angela White 

Community Transport / Public 
Rights of Way / Rural Issues 

Lewis Strange 

Safeguarding/Mental Health / 
Wellbeing 

Angela Lawrence 

Neighbourhood Planning and 
Localism 

Steve England 

Armed Forces Bob Waller 

Public Transport Roger Patterson 

Environment and Climate Change Tracey Coulson 

 
  
(b) the information contained in section 2 of the report be noted, namely: -  

 

 Member Champions to provide a report for the West Lindsey Members 

Newsletter at least every 6 months; the first of these reports for new 

appointments will be due for the January 2020 newsletter; 

 

 a review of Member Champion roles be carried out every two years from 

May 2019 (next review due May 2021 

 

 the appointments above will run until the Annual Council meeting in May 

2021. 

 
20 WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Committee Work Plan.   
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  16 July 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

12 
 

RESOLVED that the workplan as set out in the report be received and noted. 
 
21 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
22 EXEMPT RECORD OF CONCURRENT MEETING 

 
The exempt record of the concurrent meeting held on 11 June 2019 was noted.  
 
At the request of the Committee the Executive Director of Economic and Commercial 
Growth provided a brief update on progress achieved since the meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.43 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


